be read in conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group

Audited
31 December

2023
Pro forma

adjustment (1)
Pro forma

adjustment (2)
Pro forma

adjustment (3)
Pro forma

adjustment (4)
Pro forma

adjustment (5)
Pro forma

adjustment (6)

Unaudited
Pro forma

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 37,887 37,887
Right-of-use assets 4,910 4,910
Intangible assets 880 880
Deferred tax assets 20,182 20,182
Prepayment for plant and equipment 29 29

63,888 63,888

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP FOLLOWING THE ACQUISITION OF MICRON SHARES

AND POP MART SHARES AND THE FURTHER ACQUISITION OF
MICRON SHARES AND POP MART SHARES

– IV-1 –

Audited
31 December

2023
Pro forma

adjustment (1)
Pro forma

adjustment (2)
Pro forma

adjustment (3)
Pro forma

adjustment (4)
Pro forma

adjustment (5)
Pro forma

adjustment (6)

Unaudited
Pro forma

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Current assets
Inventories 29,000 29,000
Trade and other receivables 65,814 65,814
Contract assets 2,202 2,202
Amounts due from related companies 6,543 6,543
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 69,276 19,840 17,988 – 9,955 4,992 4,995 127,046
Bank balances and cash 42,473 (19,890) (18,053) 30,078 (9,980) (5,010) (5,013) 14,605

215,308 245,210

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 71,095 71,095
Lease liabilities 2,744 2,744
Deferred income 392 392
Loans from related companies 49,930 49,930
Income tax payables 34 34

124,195 124,195

Net current assets 91,113 121,015

Total assets less current liabilities 155,001 184,903

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,760 2,760
Deferred tax liability 435 435
Deferred income 1,695 1,695
Loan from ultimate controlling party 83,349 30,078 113,427

88,239 118,317

66,762 66,586

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP FOLLOWING THE ACQUISITION OF MICRON SHARES

AND POP MART SHARES AND THE FURTHER ACQUISITION OF
MICRON SHARES AND POP MART SHARES

– IV-2 –

Audited
31 December

2023
Pro forma

adjustment (1)
Pro forma

adjustment (2)
Pro forma

adjustment (3)
Pro forma

adjustment (4)
Pro forma

adjustment (5)
Pro forma

adjustment (6)

Unaudited
Pro forma

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Capital and reserves